Any individual who intentionally takes, controls, 

or exploits natural resources belonging to the indigenous community without prior 

authorization from the Tenga customary authorities is subject to a significant customary fine 

amounting to 25,000 Jipen, equivalent to Rp2.500.000.000 (two billion five hundred million 

rupiah). This reflects the gravity with which the community regards unauthorized 

appropriation of communal resources. Eentering areas with sacred or protected status, such 

as sacred sites, Pukung Pahewan, route lands, springs, tajahan, production forests, customary

[...]

territories, tourist forests, cemeteries, sandung/sapundu, and tanggiran, without permission 

or with malicious intent, and causing damage, constitutes an even more serious violation. 

Such conduct carries a customary fine of 34,460 Jipen, which, when calculated under the 

applicable sixteen customary rules, amounts to Rp 215,375,000 (two hundred and fifteen 

million three hundred and seventy-five thousand rupiah). These provisions illustrate the 

centrality of environmental stewardship, territorial respect, and the safeguarding of sacred 

spaces within the indigenous legal system. 

The application of customary law to environmental violations in Central Kalimantan is